

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**No. 15-5018**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DAVID WEIL, et al.

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 14-cv-967 (RJL))

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR &  
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, SERVICE  
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AND NATIONAL  
DOMESTIC WORKERS' ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ON REVIEW**

---

Craig Becker  
Lynn Rhinehart  
American Federation of Labor &  
Congress of Industrial Organizations  
815 16th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-5310  
cbecker@afcio.org  
*Counsel for AFL-CIO*

Judith A. Scott  
Nicole G. Berner  
Renee M. Gerni  
Service Employees  
International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-7383  
nicole.berner@seiu.org  
*Counsel for SEIU*

Claire Prestel  
James & Hoffman, PC  
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 496-0500  
cpprestel@jamhoff.com  
*Counsel for SEIU*

Elizabeth Kugler  
National Domestic Workers Alliance  
395 Hudson Street, 4th Floor  
New York, NY 10014  
(202) 573-7703  
elly@domesticworkers.org  
*Counsel for NDWA*

William Lurye  
Michael Artz  
American Federation of State,  
County and Municipal  
Employees  
1101 17th Street, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 775-5900  
blurye@afscme.org  
martz@afscme.org  
*Counsel for AFSCME*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court’s Decisions Are Wrong .....	4
A. The district court’s decisions are inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent.....	4
1. Employees of third parties .....	4
2. The definition of “companionship services” .....	6
B. The district court’s third-party decision is inconsistent with the central purpose of the 1974 amendments.....	8
C. The district court's decisions exhibit contempt for officials of the elected executive branch .....	10
II. The Homecare Industry Has Evolved Away From the Companionship Services Congress Intended to Exempt and is Plagued by Poverty Wages and High Turnover to the Detriment of Both Workers and Consumers .....	12
A. Homecare work has changed and a homecare industry has arisen .....	12

B. Homecare is characterized by low pay and high turnover, to the detriment of both workers and consumers .....15

III. Higher Homecare Worker Wages Will Not Lead to Cuts in Services But Rather to Improved Care. ....17

A. DOL’s rule will improve the quality of homecare services and ensure their availability.....18

B. Homecare programs have grown in states where our members have negotiated higher wages .....23

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	4
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C.Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Brennan v. Veterans Cleaning Serv., Inc. v. Carden</i> , 482 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	9
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C.Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Homemakers Home and Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Carden</i> , No. 6959, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9150 (M.D. Tenn. April 4, 1974), aff'd, 538 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	9
* <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	1
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	22
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	14
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Tr. Bd</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C.Cir. 2011).....	8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 203 (1974) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(D) .....	21
Cal Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300.4 (West 2014). .....	28

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) (1991).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 35 app. A (2009).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 552.6(a).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 552.6(b). .....	7
39 Fed. Reg. 35385 (1974) .....	10
42 C.F.R. § 441.302(f).....	21
42 C.F.R. §441.302(e).....	21
76 Fed. Reg. 81192 (Dec. 27, 2011).....	8
*Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service, 78 Fed. Reg. 60454 (October 1, 2013).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

119 Cong. Rec. S24799 (daily ed. July 19, 1973) (statement of Senator Williams) .....	15
H. R. Rep. No. 93-232 (1973).....	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 93-300 (1973).....	9



\*S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974)..... 12, 13, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2013-2015 Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Home Care Comm’n & SEIU, Local 503, OPEU at <http://www.seiu503.org/wp-content/blogs.dir/10/files/2014/03/SEIU-OHCC-2013-2015-Collective-Bargaining-Agreement-FINAL-SIGNED-COVER-LETTER.pdf>.....25
- Addus Homecare Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (March 17, 2014). .....27
- Ai-jen Poo, *The Age of Dignity* (The New Press, 2015)..... 21, 27
- Atul Gawande, *Being Mortal* (Metropolitan Books, 2014). .....27
- \*Bianca Frogner & Joanne Spetz, *Entry and Exit of Workers in Long-Term Care*, UCSF Health Workforce Research Center on Long Term Care (Jan. 20, 2015) ..... 14, 15, 18, 19
- C. Brett Lockard & Michael Wolf, *Occupational Employment Projections to 2020*, Monthly Labor Rev. 84 (2012). .....14
- Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Pub. Assistance Facts & Figures for Dec. 1999, at <http://www.cdss.ca.gov/research/res/pdf/Paff/1999/PAFFDec99.pdf>. .....24
- Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Pub. Assistance Facts & Figures for Feb. 2013, at <http://www.cdss.ca.gov/research/res/pdf/Paff/2013/PAFFFeb13.pdf> .....24
- Caseload Forecast Council, Long Term Services, Home & Community Servs. – In-Home Servs., at [http://www.cfc.wa.gov/Monitoring/LTC\\_HCS\\_InHome\\_Services.pdf](http://www.cfc.wa.gov/Monitoring/LTC_HCS_InHome_Services.pdf). .....26
- Charlene Harrington *et al.*, *Do Medicaid Home and Community Based Waiver Services Save Money?*, Home Health Care Services Quarterly, 30:198-213 (2011)..... 20, 21
- Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Personal Care Attendant Quality Home Care Workforce Council (Workforce Council) & 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East July 1, 2012–June 30, 2015, at <http://www.mass.gov/pca/docs/pca-fully-executed-cba-2012.pdf> ..... 25, 26

Collective Bargaining Agreement, The State of Washington & SEIU Healthcare 775NW July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2015, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.ofm.wa.gov/labor/agreements/13-15/nse_hc.pdf">http://www.ofm.wa.gov/labor/agreements/13-15/nse_hc.pdf</a> .....	26
Ctr. for Medicaid & CHIP Servs., CMS, Informational Bulletin (July 3, 2014), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/CIB-07-03-2014.pdf">http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/CIB-07-03-2014.pdf</a> .....	28
DOL Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, WH-147, 1971 DOLWH LEXIS 40 (Nov. 1, 1971) .....	9
DOL Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, WH-174, 1972 DOLWH LEXIS 19 (Aug. 20, 1972) .....	9
Dorie Seavey & Abby Marquand, <i>Caring in America, A Comprehensive Analysis of the Nation's Fastest Growing Jobs: Home Health and Personal Care Aides</i> , PHI (December 2011).....	23
Gov.'s Budget Summary 2014-15, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.dof.ca.gov/documents/FullBudgetSummary_2014.pdf">http://www.dof.ca.gov/documents/FullBudgetSummary_2014.pdf</a> .....	24
Ltr. from Vanita Gupta, Acting Ass't Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice & Jocelyn Samuels, Director, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/homecare/hhs-doj.htm">http://www.dol.gov/whd/homecare/hhs-doj.htm</a> .....	22
Mem. of Agreement, Santa Clara County Public Auth. for In-Home Supportive Servs. & Local 521 SEIU, Mar. 11, 2014–Feb. 1, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://wordpress.uploads.seiumedial.net/54-4ECEEAF-AE85B-IHSS-MOA--6-27-2014-FINAL-with-Signature-Pages.pdf">http://wordpress.uploads.seiumedial.net/54-4ECEEAF-AE85B-IHSS-MOA--6-27-2014-FINAL-with-Signature-Pages.pdf</a> .....	23
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures & AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Aging in Place: A State Survey of Livability Policies &amp; Practices</i> 1 (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/liv-com/aging-in-place-2011-full.pdf">http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/liv-com/aging-in-place-2011-full.pdf</a> .....	21
SEIU Homecare Workers' Union, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.seiu503.org/files/2011/08/SEIU_Homecare_Orientation_2010_web-1.pdf">http://www.seiu503.org/files/2011/08/SEIU_Homecare_Orientation_2010_web-1.pdf</a> .....	25

SEIU–Personal Assistants Contract & Side Ltr. 2012-2015, *at*  
[https://www2.illinois.gov/cms/Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp\\_seiupast.pdf](https://www2.illinois.gov/cms/Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp_seiupast.pdf) ..... 24, 25

Workforce Council, Council Performance Review Report (2008), *at*  
<http://www.mass.gov/pca/docs/annual-review-report.pdf>.....26

Workforce Council, Council Performance Review Report (2014), *at*  
<http://www.mass.gov/pca/docs/annual-review-report-2014.pdf> .....26
